

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 18-1188

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

OTSEGO 2000, INC., and JOHN AND MARY VALENTINE,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent,  
DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.,  
Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR  
DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.**

---

J. PATRICK NEVINS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-3363  
patrick.nevins@lw.com

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
SEAN MAROTTA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5491  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Dominion Energy  
Transmission, Inc.*

February 1, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER OTSEGO’S ARGUMENTS BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT RAISED BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON REHEARING.....	12
A.    Otsego Forfeited Its Lifecycle-Emissions Arguments By Not Raising Them Before The Commission On Rehearing .....	13
B.    Otsego Forfeited Its Rulemaking Argument By Not Seeking Rehearing Of FERC’s Rehearing Order .....	16
II.   FERC TOOK A “HARD LOOK” AT FORESEEABLE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS AS NEPA REQUIRES AND CONSIDERED THE PUBLIC INTEREST AS THE NATURAL GAS ACT REQUIRES. ....	18
A.    Downstream and Upstream Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Are Not Reasonably Foreseeable Consequences Of The New Market Project.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
B. FERC Did Not Have To Seek Data On Upstream Natural-Gas Production Neither Dominion Nor Its Customers Would Have .....	28
C. The Commission Reasonably Declined to Consider Downstream Emissions as Part of Its Public Convenience and Necessity Analysis .....	32
III. FERC PERMISSIBLY ALTERED ITS UPPER-BOUND POLICY THROUGH ADJUDICATION .....	35
IV. EVEN IF REMAND IS APPROPRIATE, VACATING THE CERTIFICATE IS NOT .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15, 16, 40
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	25
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Barnes v. Department of Transportation</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30, 31
<i>Bethesda Lutheran Homes &amp; Servs., Inc. v. Born</i> , 238 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	37
* <i>Big Bend Conservation All. v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Biodiversity Conservation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 765 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	38
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	35
<i>City of Clarksville v. FERC</i> , 888 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	33, 34

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Orrville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>“Complex” Consol. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Corning Glass Works v. FERC</i> , 675 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 617 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 21, 27
<i>Georgia Indus. Grp. v. FERC</i> , 137 F.3d 1358 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Hatch v. FERC</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Huerta v. Ducote</i> , 792 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Kelley ex rel. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. FERC</i> , 96 F.3d 1482 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Mayo Found. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	33
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>National Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	38
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. FERC</i> , 718 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Office of Consumers’ Counsel v. FERC</i> , 655 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	33, 34
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	33, 34
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. United States Bureau of Land Management</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....	25
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007).....	36
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
* <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 19, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Smith Lake Improvement &amp; Stakeholders Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 809 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Swanson Min. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 790 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	1, 17
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	19
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:</b>	
<i>Florida Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61099 (2018).....	38
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61037 (2000).....	35
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> 12 FERC ¶ 61122 (1980).....	35, 36
<i>Tenneco Oil Co.</i> , 34 FERC ¶ 61143 (1986).....	35
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717(a) .....	34
15 U.S.C. § 717(b) .....	4, 34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) .....	33, 34
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) .....	1, 12
15 U.S.C. § 717r(c) .....	40
National Environmental Policy Act.....	2, 3, 7-8, 11, 14, 17-19, 23, 26-29, 32, 37
Natural Gas Act.....	2-3, 10-12, 15-17, 21, 32-34
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.214(d) .....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	18, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) .....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
FERC, An Interstate Natural Gas Facility On My Land? What Do I Need To Know? (August 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y73qr6p3">https://tinyurl.com/y73qr6p3</a> .....	4
